
CABINET 

Meeting date: 18th December 2014

From: Corporate Director – Resources

2014/15 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING - 
REPORT TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2014

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report is the second Budget Monitoring Report to Cabinet for 
2014/15 and sets out the Council’s financial position at 30th September 
2014; covering the Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, Treasury 
Management and Debt Recovery. Cabinet receive this report each 
quarter and Directorate and Corporate Management Teams receive 
detailed reports monthly.  

REVENUE BUDGET

1.2 The revised revenue budget for the Council is £402.290m as at the 30th 
September 2014. This is forecast to overspend by £1.878m, which, 
compared to the £2.154m forecast overspend reported in the Q1 
monitoring report (to Cabinet on the 25th September 2014), is a 
decrease of £0.276m.

1.3 Action is being taken to review areas of non-essential expenditure 
within, for example, supplies and services budgets as part of the 
December budget monitoring process.  Discussions will be held at 
Departmental Management Teams and Portfolio holders will be 
involved in these discussions.  The outcome of this will be reported in 
Q3 monitoring.

1.4 The budget pressures and underspends are summarised in paragraphs 
4.5 to 4.10 with details in the relevant Directorate appendices. The 
Directorate pressures are in Children’s Services (£4.982m) and 
Environment & Community Services (£1.350m). This is offset by an 
underspend in Other Items (£4.347m), Health & Care Services 
(£0.088m), Resources (£0.015m) and Fire & Rescue Services (£0.004m).

1.5 There has been an increase of £0.774m in the Directorate Budget 
Pressures from £5.451m reported in Q1 monitoring to £6.225m. The 
main areas of increased Budget pressures are set out below:



 An increase of £0.256m in the pressure forecast for Children’s 
Services, this is linked to the Looked After Children Budget. 

 There has been an increase in the pressure on the Environment 
and Community Services budgets of £1.082m arising from 
pressures within Concessionary Fares budget (ENCTS) of 
£0.315m, cessation of the Residents Permits and On Street 
parking charges initiatives resulting in a £0.310m pressure, and 
other pressures in the areas of Transport, reflecting an increased 
number of children with Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) requiring transport and lower than expected 
income. 

 These increases in net pressures are partly offset by a decrease 
in the net pressure within Health & Care Services of £0.607m 
based on most recent information. 

1.6 The above net pressures are partly offset by savings of £4.347m; the 
main elements being treasury management savings of £1.850m (an 
increase of £0.550 from Q1 monitoring) and a £2.500m underspend on 
the inflation budget (an increase of £0.500m from Q1 monitoring).

1.7 Included in this report is progress against the planned 2014/15 savings 
target of £28.939m; this is made up of £27.894m new savings for 
2014/15 and £1.045m of existing savings. Directorate budget forecasts 
include forecast delivery of £26.618m (92%) of the total savings target, 
this is a reduction from Q1 of £0.435m. The reduction in achievable 
savings is primarily due to the cessation of the Residents permits and 
Parking charges initiatives and delays in the implementation of the 
Electronic Recording at Home (Health and Care Services) savings. 
Work is ongoing to review further actions required to ensure where 
possible savings are achieved in 2014/15.

1.8 The forecast balance on the Council's General Reserves at 31st March 
2015 is £13.255m. This reflects the net pressure position of £1.878m 
decreasing the General Reserve Balances from £15.133m at 1st April 
2014. This is below the target for General Reserve Balances set by 
Council in February 2014 of £15.000m. 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME

1.9 The Council approved a capital programme of £85.762m for 2014/15 in 
February 2014. The capital programme was revised to £116.139m as 
reported in the Quarter 1 Cabinet report in June. 

1.10 This report recommends a net reduction in the capital programme for 
2014/15 of £1.351m to £114.788m due to reprofiling £1.464m of the DFT 
Pinchpoint scheme into 2015/16 (as approved by DFT) and increasing a 
number of schemes following additional contributions being received.  
This is set out in para 4.22. 

1.11 The forecast outturn expenditure for the capital programme is 
£97.713m;   which is a variance of (£17.075m) against the £114.788m 



capital programme. This variance is made up of schemes that are 
estimating slippage totalling (£22.616m) and accelerated expenditure of 
£5.541m. Details of the projected slippage can be found in para 4.24. 
The significant changes in slippage from the position at Q1 are: 

 £13.321m of slippage on the Connecting Cumbria scheme where 
spend is significantly less than that currently profiled. See also 
section 4.24

 £1.100m of slippage on the Port of Workington capital scheme 
based on the Riverside Wall works commencing in March 2015. 
An earlier start is possible (subject to preliminary works) and re-
profiling of the budget will be considered for the quarter 3 
monitoring report when a start date can be confirmed.

 £2.728m of slippage on the Household Waste / Civic Amenity 
Recycling Centre scheme where Lillyhall new build and Barrow 
HWRC improvements are in development but not expected to 
complete during the current year.

1.12 The Capital Programme 2014/15 is summarised in Table 3. This 
excludes the Accountable Bodies programme of £9.942m.  

TREASURY MANAGEMENT & DEBT RECOVERY

1.13 The report sets out the performance of Treasury Management activities 
for the second quarter of the financial year. Paras 4.36-4.37 
summarises key performance.  Council received the half-year report of 
Treasury Management performance at its November meeting. Treasury 
activities have operated within the treasury management framework set 
by Council for 2014/15 for the year to date.

1.14 Progress on debt recovery is set out from paragraph 4.31. Appendix 7 
includes details of debts totalling £0.162m which are recommended for 
approval for write-off by Cabinet.  Detail is set out in paras 4.31 to 4.35.  

2.0 STRATEGIC PLANNING AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

2.1 The report links to the strategic planning framework for Cumbria, 
including supporting the delivery of the Council Plan 2014/15 priorities 
agreed by Council in February 2014, which are:

 To safeguard children, and ensure that Cumbria is a great place 
to be a child and grow up.

 To enable communities to live safely and shape services locally.

 To promote health and wellbeing, and tackle poverty.

 To protect and enhance Cumbria’s world class environment.



 To provide safe and well maintained roads and an effective 
transport network.

 To promote sustainable economic growth, and create jobs. 

 To support older and vulnerable people to live independent and 
healthy lives; and

 To be a modern and efficient Council.

2.2 The effective management of financial resources is a requirement for 
making informed decisions when planning and delivering Council 
services. 

3.0 RECOMMENDATION
3.1 Members are asked to :

a) Note the current Revenue Budget for monitoring purposes of 
£402.290m as a result of the transfers from the Inflation and 
Contingency budget and agreed transfers from reserves (set out in 
Appendix 1). 

b) Note the current forecast year end position of a net pressure of 
£1.878m.

c) Note the forecast in delivering new 2014/15 savings of £26.223m 
against the target of £27.894m (ie £1.671m under achievement) and 
forecast in delivering existing savings of £0.395m against the target of 
£1.045m (set out in para 4.15 and Appendix 2). 

d) Note the forecast General Reserve at 31st March 2015, of £13.255m. 
This is below the target of £15.000m agreed by Council in February and 
is due to the forecast net pressure for the year. 

e) Approve the virements within the Health and Care Services budgets 
(detailed in Appendix 3(2))to reflect changes in reporting structure from 
a ‘client type’ structure to a ‘Primary Support Reason’ structure and 
responding to known budget pressures. 

f) Recommend to Council the reprofiling of the £1.464m DFT Pinchpoint 
scheme from 2014/15 to 2015/16 with expected completion in May 2015.

g) Approve the increase of £0.113m in the capital programme due to 
scheme specific additional contributions being received (para 4.22) 

h) Note the updated Capital Programme for 2014/15 of £114.788m 
excluding the Accountable Body programme of £9.942m. 

i) Approve the virement of £0.131m from the Bridges and Structures 
programme to the Windermere Ferry refit scheme 

j) Note the forecast year end position for the Capital Programme 2014/15 
of £97.713m resulting in a forecast variance of (£17.075m) which is 



made up of (£22.616m) slippage and £5.541m accelerated spend, as set 
out in Table 3. 

k) Approve the write-off of irrecoverable debts (£161,561.01) in excess of 
£10,000 per item as set out in Para 4.35 and Appendix 7. 

l) Note Treasury Management activities in Quarter 2 have operated within 
the treasury limits set out in the Council’s Treasury Policy Statement 
and Treasury Strategy Statement and the Prudential Indicators set by 
Council in February 2014. This was reported to Council at its November 
meeting.

ADVICE OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES

4.0 BACKGROUND

REVENUE

4.1 The starting point for the Budget 2014/15 was the Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) agreed by Council in February 2014. After taking account of 
the full-year effect of new savings being delivered in the MTFP a further 
£27.894m of savings was required as part of the original total net 
expenditure of £398.097m. 

4.2 The current net budget of £402.290m reflects an increase of £4.193m, 
£1.914m relating to Quarter 1 and a further £2.279m relating to Q2 as set 
out below, this comprises:

£398.097m Original Total Net Expenditure Budget
£1.914m Amendments already approved  – Q1
£1.653m Net transfers from DSG earmarked reserves – Q2
£0.626m Transfers from earmarked reserves – Q2 

£402.290m Revised Total Net Expenditure

Forecast Outturn

4.3 The revised total net expenditure forecast as at 30th September 2014 is 
£404.168m; a pressure of £1.878m (0.5%) as summarised in Table 1 below. 



Table 1 – Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 (at 30th September 2014)
 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET

As at 30th September 2014 REVISED 
BUDGET

YEAR TO 
DATE BUDGET

YEAR TO 
DATE ACTUAL

ANNUAL 
FORECAST

VARIATION 
FROM 

BUDGET

VARIATION 
FROM 

BUDGET
Q1 VARIATION 

Change in 
VARIATION

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 % £000 £000
Directorate

80,918 Children's Services 81,798 42,116 148,770 86,780 4,982 6.1% 4,726 256
121,859 Health & Care Services 122,751 62,729 60,747 122,663 (88) (0.1%) 519 (607)
106,530 Environment & Community Services 110,326 41,642 44,958 111,676 1,350 1.2% 206 1,144
21,578 Fire & Rescue Service 20,590 11,471 10,057 20,586 (4) (0.0%) 0 (4)
7,859 Local Committees 9,221 4,030 3,969 9,221 0 0.0% 0 0

35,266 Resources 41,720 19,997 20,750 41,705 (15) (0.0%) 0 (15)
374,010 Total Service Expenditure 386,406 181,985 289,251 392,631 6,225 1.6% 5,451 774

0
24,087 Other corporate items 15,884 6,618 3,397 11,537 (4,347) (27.4%) (3,297) (1,050)

398,097 Total Net Expenditure 402,290 188,603 292,648 404,168 1,878 0.5% 2,154 (276)

0 Transfer to/ (from) general reserves 0 (1,878) (1,878) (2,154)
240 Transfer to/(from) earmarked reserves (4,662) (4,662) 0 0

398,337 Net Budget Requirement 397,628 397,628 0 0

Sources of Finance
29,386 General Grants 28,677 11,419 28,677
60,379 Top Up Funding 60,379 20,829 60,379

100,935 Revenue Support Grant 100,935 69,164 100,935
20,514 Retained Business Rates 20,514 8,989 20,514

187,123 Income from Council Tax 187,123 92,991 187,123
398,337 397,628 203,392 397,628

4.4 The position on individual Directorate budgets are detailed in the relevant 
Directorate appendices 3 (1-6). Appendix 1 sets out the Council’s Net 
Revenue Budget for 2014/15. It shows the movement in the Net Revenue 
Budget against which service expenditure is monitored, from an original 
budget of £374.010m when the budget was agreed by Council in February to 
£386.406m at 30th September 2014. 

Directorate Budgets

4.5 Directorate service budgets show forecast net pressures of £6.225m at 30th 
September, which is an increase of £0.774m from the June position of 
£5.451m. The overall increase in the forecast net pressures of £0.744m, 
compared with the end of June, is mainly attributable to an increase of 
£0.256m in the net pressure on Children’s Services and an increase of 
£1.144m in the net pressure on Environment and Community Services and a 
decrease in the net pressure on the Health & Care Services budget of 
£0.607m.

4.6 The Directorate budget pressures are offset by savings of £1.850m on 
Treasury Management budgets (an increase of £0.550m from Quarter 1) 
and £2.500m on the inflation budget (an increase of £0.500m from Quarter 
1).

4.7 At 30th September 2014 there are net budget pressures forecast on: 

 Children’s Services – a net pressure forecast of £4.982m – There has 
been an increase in the net pressure of £0.256m from June. The most 
significant pressure is the cost of placements for Children Looked 
After. The cost of supporting looked after children is now forecast at 
£26.422m in 2014/15 – an overspend of £4.846m and an increase of 
£0.678m from the June position. 



This increase in forecast expenditure at the year-end is as a result of 
the increase in placements during the quarter.  However, by the end 
of the quarter successful “step down” and number of children exiting 
care resulted in only a net three placement increase for the quarter 
overall i.e. numbers of children looked after by the Council at 30th 
June were 673 and by 30th September were 676.

 Environment & Community Services – a net pressure forecast of 
£1.350m – There has been an increase in the net pressure of 
£1.144m from the June position. This increase relates to newly 
identified pressures within the net pressure of £1.390m now forecast 
on Highways and Transportation (previously £0.206m in June), this 
relates mainly to an overspend of £0.315m on ENCTS due to 
increased passenger numbers and an agreed later implementation for 
removing subsidised bus services; the increase in overspend on 
residents’ permits and on street parking from £0.206m to £0.310m 
due to the cessation of these initiatives; an overspend of £0.435m on 
SEND resulting from an increased number of children requiring 
transport; under-recovery of income on NRSWA and permits of 
£0.475m, these are offset by some small underspends. More 
information is shown in Appendix 3 (3). In addition £0.100m of budget 
increase from Contingency to fund the early termination of the parking 
enforcement agreement with Carlisle City Council (the responsibility 
for parking enforcement is in the process of transferring from the City 
Council) is set out in this report.

4.8 The above pressures are partly offset by net underspend forecasts of:

 Other Items - a net underspend of £4.347m –This is a result of the 
release of £1.850m of treasury management savings, (an increase of 
£0.550m from Quarter 1) and £2.500m on the inflation budget, (an 
increase of £0.500m from Quarter 1). Further details are in Appendix 
3(6).

 Health & Care Services – a net underspend forecast of £0.088m – 
There has been a decrease in the net pressure of £0.607m from June. 
Pressures on independent sector younger adult services (£0.606m) 
and against personal contributions (£1.575m) experienced in 2013/14 
continue into 2014/15. High cost placements have been identified and 
will be prioritised for review by the social work teams. These 
pressures are largely offset by underspends against Older Adult 
(£0.594m), Independent Sector other services (£1.327m) and Health 
and Wellbeing (£0.429m). More information is set out in Appendix 3 
(2).

 Resources – a net underspend of £0.015m - The streamlining 
management cross cutting saving of £0.646m is not expected to be 
met in 2014/15 but is forecast to be fully achieved in 2015/16. This 
saving will be met in year by forecast underspends in property from 
additional income from fees on asset sales which are expected to be 
higher than budgeted. There is an underspend expected of £0.015m 
on Finance due to a rebate of external audit fees nationally (in respect 
of Grant Thornton fees). More information in Appendix 3 (6).



 Fire and Rescue Services – a net underspend of £0.004m  -There is a 
small net underspend forecast. Further details are in Appendix 3(4).

4.9 The net Treasury Management savings at the end of September 2014 is 
£1.850m. This was reported to Council in November. The position will be 
monitored and updated throughout the year consistent with the Treasury 
Management Strategy agreed by Council in February.

4.10 The Local Committees are forecasting a balanced budget at year end. Local 
Committees have sought guidance in relation to the treatment of balances at 
the year end in relation to Local Member Schemes Budgets (which were 
agreed in 2013/14 for a two year period).  Cabinet is likely to recommend 
that any underspends on the Local Members Scheme at 31 March 2015 can 
be carried forward for a further two years i.e. the money must be spent by 31 
March 2017.  Further details are shown in Appendix 3 (5).

Inflation and Contingency Budget

4.11 The inflation and contingency budget includes provision for inflation which is 
allocated once indexation rates are certain and a contingency to allow for 
changes from the original inflation assumptions and to smooth 
implementation of the budget. It is currently expected that there will be a 
£2.500m underspend on the inflation element of this budget at the end of 
2014/15, (this is an increase of £0.500m from Quarter 1).

4.12 Following negotiations between National Employers and Trade unions 
agreement has been reached to increase rates of pay applicable from 1st 
January 2015 to 31st March 2016. The increases range from 2.2% with 
additional amounts for the lower spinal column points. In addition a non-
consolidated payment of between £100 and £325 dependant on the Spinal 
Column Point, is to be paid to staff in December 2014. The inflation provision 
for pay in 2014/15 was 1%. The estimated cost (excluding schools) from 1st 
January 2015 through to 31st March 2015 is £1.511m.  

4.13 The full year impact of the pay award for 2015/16 is estimated at £2.3m 
which would result in a cost pressure as the Medium Term Financial Plan 
assumed a 1% increase in salary.  The cost pressure of £0.800m could be 
funded from ongoing underspends in the 2014/15 inflation budget. Further 
analysis of the full year effect of the pay award is ongoing. If required, a 
transfer to an earmarked reserve from the inflation budget will be requested 
in the Q3 monitoring report to Cabinet. 

4.14 The County Council introduced the Living Wage in April 2014 via a 
supplement and agreed to review and adjust the supplement as part of its 
future budget process. The “Living Wage Foundation” confirmed in 
November 2014 that the current rate will increase from £7.65 to £7.85 per 
hour. Therefore the current supplement should be increased accordingly to 
introduce the new rate of £7.85 per hour from April 2015. This will be 
reflected in the budget developed for 2015/16 utilising the £0.210m funding 
separately identified within the inflation budget as part of the 2014/15 – 
2016/17 budget. 



4.15 In addition there is a general contingency of £1.500m. The following 
allocations have been made from the general contingency so far in 2014/15. 

General Contingency £000
2014/15 approved budget 1,500
Transfer to Children’s Services – Youth 
Parliament Election 2014 Agreed in Q1 (20)

Transfer to Children’s Service Improvement 
Team from 1st July 2014 to 31st March 2015 Agreed in Q1 (120)

Transfer to Environment & Community 
Services – Funding for delays in negotiated 
saving to the contract for waste with Shanks

Agreed in Q1 (1,000)

Transfer of 2014/15 Highways Budget for 
flooding repairs after additional grants 
received from DfT

Agreed in Q1 992

Transfer to Environment & Community 
Services – to reflect the early termination of 
parking enforcement agreement with Carlisle 
City Council.

Q2 (100)

Transfer to Environment & Community 
Services – contractual dispute Q2 (812)

General Contingency budget remaining 440

Progress on 2014/15 Savings Propositions

4.16 Appendix 2 sets out the progress on delivering the new savings of £27.894m 
in 2014/15 together with progress on the £1.045m of existing savings from 
previous years. At this point in time it is forecast that £26.618m (92%) of the 
2014/15 savings will be delivered by the end of the year, this is a decrease 
of £0.435m compared to the £27.053m reported at Quarter 1. Work is 
ongoing to review further actions required to ensure where possible savings 
can be achieved in 2014/15 to limit the impact on the General Fund Balance 
at the year end. 

4.17 It is not anticipated that £1.400m of the HWRC savings agreed in 
determining the 2012/13 budget will be achieved in 2014/15. This is a 
permanent pressure and is reflected in the current budget consultation for 
2015/16. 

GENERAL RESERVES AND EARMARKED BALANCES 

4.18 The projected outturn of a net pressure of £1.878m would result in a General 
Reserve year-end balance of £13.255m at 31st March 2015. This is 
significantly below the target for General Reserve Balances set by Council in 
February 2014 of £15.000m. 



4.19 Directorate budgets have been adjusted for transfers to and from Earmarked 
Reserves in line with the previously approved decisions for use of these 
reserves. The balance on Council earmarked reserves (excluding DSG 
funded reserves) at the 30th September 2014 is £85.560m. Movements on 
Earmarked Reserves in the quarter are summarised in Table 2 and the 
detailed position on reserves is provided in Appendix 4.

Table 2 – Movements in Earmarked Reserves (excluding DSG funded 
reserves)

£000 £000
Balance at 1st April 2014
Budgeted transfer to reserves

88,638
240

88,878
Quarter 1 net movement - reported to Cabinet
Quarter 2 Movements:

(2,692)

Directorate Reserves
 Resources - drawdown for Gas Rebates
 Resources – drawdown for CDC Developments
 Environment – transfer to earmarked reserves 

LATS
 Children’s Services – drawdown for maintenance 

of children’s homes 
 Environment – drawdown for contractual dispute

Quarter 2 Movements TOTAL

(70)
(20)

20

(152)
 (404)

(626)

Balance at 30th September 2014 85,560

4.20 Note: The bulk of Earmarked Reserves relate to the Equal Pay and 
Modernisation Reserve (£21.288m) and revenue grants received for future 
activities (£32.005m).  

CAPITAL PROGRAMME

Revisions to the Programme

4.21 The Council approved a capital programme of £85.762m for 2014/15 in 
February 2014. The capital programme was revised to £112.800m to reflect 
the changes approved by Council in June 2014. Changes approved through 
the quarter 1 monitoring process revised the programme to £116.139m. 
Taking into account changes reported in para 4.22 below the revised Council 
capital programme is £114.788m, assuming Cabinet approve the changes. 
This excludes the Accountable Bodies programme of £9.942m.  

4.22 The Capital Budget 2014/15 shows a net decrease since the quarter 1 
monitoring of (£1.351m) to reflect a number of changes to the capital 
programme outlined below.  

Agreement has been reached with DfT to slip £1.464m of work relating to the 
Gilwilly Access Improvements scheme into 2015/16 with completion now 
expected in May 2015. This is from a total scheme of £2.309m.



 

 (£1.464m) Re-profile DfT Pinchpoint scheme (Gilwilly Access 
Improvements) to 2015/16 (DfT approval granted)

£0.013m School contribution towards the Crosthwaite School 
project 

£0.069m External contribution to Highways CNDR work 
£0.031m Integrated Transport Section 278 schemes 

(£1.351m) Total

Forecast Year End Position (Outturn 2014/15)

4.23 Appendix 5 details the original Capital Budget 2014/15 as approved in 
February 2014, together with a breakdown of the movement from the original 
approved programme, expenditure to date, forecast outturn and anticipated 
variances from the revised budget.  This is summarised by the main 
elements of the Capital Programme in Table 3.

Table 3 – Capital Programme Monitoring 2014/15 (at 30th September 2014)

Totals for Services

2014/15 Capital 
Programme Per 

Approved 
Budget 

February 2014

Approved 
Update June 

2014 
Council(slippage 

b/f, reprofiles)

2014/15 (Qtr 1) 
changes after 

June 2014 
council 

Changes to Qtr 
2 ( updates / re-

profiles)

Revised Budget 
2014/15 

Provisional 
Outturn as at 31 

March 2015
Variance

Over / (Under) 
Spends 

estimated at 
outturn

(Slippage) / 
Accelerated 

Expenditure at 
outturn

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

CHILDRENS SERVICES 23,147 (4,185) 364 13 19,339 22,812 3,473 0 3,473
HEALTH AND CARE 
SERVICES

5,115 1,096 0 0 6,211 5,801 (410) 0 (410)

HIGHWAYS 34,092 13,238 4,923 (1,364) 50,889 48,592 (2,297) 0 (2,297)
ENVIRONMENT AND 
COMMUNITY SERVICES

16,633 13,455 (166) 0 29,922 12,421 (17,501) 0 (17,501)

FIRE SERVICES 1,245 291 0 0 1,536 1,422 (114) 0 (114)
RESOURCES 5,530 3,085 (1,782) 0 6,833 6,607 (226) 0 (226)
LOCAL COMMITTEES 0 58 0 0 58 58 0 0 0

TOTAL FOR CCC 85,762 27,038 3,339 (1,351) 114,788 97,713 (17,075) 0 (17,075)

ACCOUNTABLE BODIES 0 1,303 6,218 2,421 9,942 9,942 0 0 0

Grand Total 85,762 28,341 9,557 1,070 124,730 107,655 (17,075) 0 (17,075)

Capital Programme 2014/15

<--------------------------------As at 30 September 2014 ---------------------------------->

Note: Accountable body expenditure is separate from the Council’s own capital programme

4.24 The forecast outturn for the Council Capital Programme is £97.713m against 
the budget of £114.788m giving a variance of (£17.075m); this variance is 
made up of schemes that have slipped totalling (£22.616m) and accelerated 
expenditure of £5.541m. The significant areas of slippage are highlighted 
below:

Children’s Services

 £0.400m on Provision of 16-17 year old supported accommodation in 
Barrow. Ongoing discussions with Impact Housing indicate that this 
scheme is likely to slip forwards into 2015/16.

 £0.575m on Ulverston Victoria High School where the tender period 
has been extended at the Contractor’s request. This will not impact on 
the expected completion date of August 2015.



Health & Care Services

 £0.350m on the Basic Need Special Educational needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) scheme where no spend is anticipated during the 
current financial year. 

 £0.450m on the 60 bed Elderly Persons’ Home in Barrow where build 
is progressing to target with expected handover from the contractor in 
January 2015. The final account for the scheme is expected early in 
the 2015/16 financial year.

 £0.343m on Modernisation of remaining Care Homes – Gold Standard 
Dementia Care Framework. 

Highways

 £0.226m on Highways and Transport – Bridges and Structures. Lower 
than anticipated costs on slope projects will lead to an underspend of 
£0.131m in the current year. It is requested that this underspend be 
vired to fund the overspend on the Windermere Ferry re-fit project.

 £1.245m on the DfT funded Flood Recovery schemes where the key 
A591 scheme has slipped to autumn 2015 due to specialist 
investigation and design work. Summer traffic restrictions on the key 
route into the Lake District will also restrict the delivery timescale.

 £0.486m on Local Committees Non-Principal Roads budget where 
some of the planned surface dressing work was delayed during the 
summer months and, due to temperature constraints on when the 
work can be delivered, it will now be delivered in 2015/16.

 £0.331m on CNDR ancillary schemes where the Kingmoor Road 
project is on hold pending potential development.

Environment & Community Services

 £13.321m on the Connecting Cumbria scheme. Capital expenditure 
against the Connecting Cumbria programme is £3.600m in the first 
two quarters of 2014/15. This compares to a projected expenditure to 
date of £11.500m. If this continues this could result in significant 
slippage in 2014/15 of around £13.300m. This slippage does 
introduce a financing risk which, if it becomes real, could impact on 
the delivery of the scheme outcomes. There is ongoing work to further 
analyse the risks and potential mitigations. Further to a meeting with 
the DCLG, the Council is working with its primary contractor to help 
manage this risk. Following an over-allocation to ERDF projects in the 
North West, CCC allocated earmarked reserves of £1.400m in 
2013/14 for an assumed loss of ERDF funding in 2014. This funding 
could potentially be used to offset any loss of ERDF grant funding.



 £1.100m on the Port of Workington capital scheme based on the 
Riverside Wall works commencing in March 2015. An earlier start is 
possible subject to preliminary works and re-profiling of the budget will 
be re-addressed for the quarter 3 monitoring report when a more 
definite start date is established.

 £2.728m on the Household Waste / Civic Amenity Recycling Centre 
scheme where Lillyhall new build and Barrow HWRC improvements 
are in development but not expected to complete during the current 
year. Spend in year is expected to be contract variation fees for 
Lillyhall only.

Resources

 £0.226m on ICT Investment and Development where two projects will 
not start until 2015/16. 

4.25 The significant areas of accelerated spend are identified below:

Children’s Services

 £2.500m on Prioritised Capital Maintenance school projects projected 
to be spent in the current year from the 2015/16 approved capital 
budget of £5.900m.

 £2.563m on Pennine Way School where work started on site during 
September 2014 and accelerated spend is expected from the 2015/16 
approved capital budget of £5.300m.

Health & Care Services

 £0.471m on Extra Care Housing where schemes are at varying 
stages at Kirkby Stephen, Penrith, Wigton, Brampton and Maryport 
and accelerated spend is expected against the 2015/16 approved 
capital budget of £3.500m.

Highways

 The Windermere Ferry re-fit is projecting an overspend of £0.131m 
due to additional work identified when the ferry was docked for re-fit. It 
is requested that a virement of £0.131m is made from the underspend 
on the Bridges and Structures scheme to the Windermere ferry 
scheme to cover this overspend. 

Accountable Bodies

4.26 Accountable Body expenditure does not result in an increase in the value of 
assets owned by the Council, but it is included in this report for 
completeness and to support the Council’s monitoring responsibilities as 
Accountable Body.

4.27 The budget approved by Council in June included slippage on budgets for 
Accountable Bodies capital schemes of £1.303m. This was increased in the 



quarter 1 monitoring report to £7.521m. Accountable Body schemes grant 
increases / decreases reported at quarter 2 are as follows:

£0.440m Cumbria Infrastructure Fund allocations agreed by LEP 
Investment Panel

£0.071m Cumbria Cohesion grant changes
£1.910m Regional Growth Fund grant allocations
 £2.421m

4.28 These items have resulted in an overall increase in the Accountable Bodies 
budget from £7.521m to £9.942m.

4.29 The Accountable Body projects are forecasting outturn for the year of 
£9.942m, which is a full spend projection.

Capital Receipts 

4.30 £2.500m general capital receipts were included in the original budget to be 
received during the year and contribute to the funding of the Capital 
Programme 2014/15. Sales of assets completed by the end of September 
2014 amounted to £1.903m. Assets sold subject to contract by the end of 
September totalled £0.788m. The total projected general capital receipts for 
the year are £4.800m, £2.300m in excess of the original budget.

DEBT OUTSTANDING (DEBT OWED TO THE COUNCIL)

4.31 The total outstanding debt of the Council at 30th September 2014 was 
£19.714m (Appendix 6). This represents a decrease of £0.232m from the 
previous quarter (£19.946m at 30th June 2014). The outstanding debt is split 
£15.725m in respect of adult social care and £3.989m by other Directorates. 

4.32 In terms of older debt (debt over 90 days) this totalled £13.931m, of which 
£11.618m (83.4%) relates to debt raised in respect of residential care.  
£6.223m (53.6%) of this £11.618m is either secured against property or 
against a person’s estate.  When considering the £11.618m residential care 
debt it is worth noting that approximately £2.500m of debt is raised each 
month for residential and nursing home care provision. In terms of trends, 
the older debt (debt over 90 days) at 30th September has decreased by 
£0.773m on the position at 30th June 2014. 

4.33 The robust pursuit of debts is important for effective financial control. 
Directorates raise debt and are responsible for the collection of monies due. 
They receive regular debt management reports for monitoring throughout the 
year. The Council’s debt recovery processes involve a number of steps:

 Prompt issue of invoices with defined payment terms of 28 days.

 Issue of reminders after payment due date.

 Debt chasing by Directorates and the Finance Accounts Receivable 
team.

 Referral of appropriate outstanding debt to a debt collection agency.



 Referral for legal action, including recovery through the Courts.

4.34 Ultimately, if a debt proves to be irrecoverable, the final step is to submit the 
case for approval for write off. In accordance with Financial Regulations 
(section 5.6), individual debt amounts under £10,000 may be written off by 
Corporate Directors in consultation with the Assistant Director - Finance and 
the Monitoring Officer. For debts over £10,000, Cabinet approval is required. 
(Financial Regulations, Para 5.6.4). Irrecoverable bad debts are written off 
against the cost centre which benefitted from the income originally. An 
adjustment will be made from the bad debt provision to offset this charge. 
The bad debt provision is reviewed annually as part of year end procedures.

4.35 Appendix 7 to the report sets out details of debts totalling £161,561.01 which 
are considered to be irrecoverable and as they are over £10,000 are 
submitted to Cabinet for write-off. This is the first request to Cabinet for write 
off for unrecoverable debt this year.  The invoices have been considered by 
Legal Services and there are no reasonable prospects of recovery. This 
includes £0.056m for overdue commuted sums. The Council is included as a 
non-preferential creditor, and as the latest information from the 
administrators shows a deficit of £33.800m for this type of creditor the 
Council is unlikely to receive any payment.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT

4.36 The treasury management function supports the overall objectives and 
priorities of the Council, by the use of effective treasury management 
techniques.  The aim is to manage risks and ensure there are sufficient cash 
resources and long-term borrowings to finance the Council’s activities and 
capital investment programme whilst balancing this to the secondary 
objective of trying to minimise the costs of the net interest budget.

4.37 With long-term borrowing of £308.000m (£315.200m at 30th June) and 
investments of £161.000m (£152.500m at 30th June), as at 30th September, 
there is a significant net interest cost included in the Council’s budget.  
Successful treasury management reduces the cost of these transactions and 
helps to relieve the pressure on the revenue budget. A Treasury 
Management Mid Year Strategy Review report went to the meeting of 
Council on 13th November. A summary of key issues in the quarter to 30th 
September are as follows:-

 Annual savings on the net interest budget of £1.850m are being 
reported. This is in addition to the budgeted saving of £1.056m 
included in determining the 2014/15 budget.  These savings are due 
to there being no requirement to undertake the projected levels of 
external borrowing during the period (releasing savings of £2.725m) 
plus slippage on the capital programme, at the end of 2013/14, which 
has resulted in a delay in the requirement to charge an element of 
MRP in 2013/14 (releasing savings of £0.433m). These are one off, 
in-year savings.

 £7.5m of external borrowing reached maturity and was repaid during 
the quarter. No new long term borrowing has been undertaken.



 Investment returns remain above the target rate of return of 7 day 
LIBID. 

 All treasury activities have operated within the treasury limits set out in 
the Council’s Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Strategy 
Statement and the Prudential Indicators set by Council in February 
2014.

5 OPTIONS

5.1 Cabinet may decide to make alternative recommendations after taking 
advice from the Assistant Director - Finance.  

6 RESOURCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS

6.1 The resource and value for money implications are covered throughout this 
report.

7 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

7.1 It is a function of the Cabinet to ensure that the Budget approved by the 
Council is implemented. 

7.2 Cabinet may authorise transfers to or from contingencies (including reserves 
and balances) and in doing so must have regard to the budget and policy 
framework and be satisfied that the transfer can be offset by additional 
income or savings.

7.3 Cabinet may approve new schemes in the Capital Programme and in making 
such amendments must:
(a) have regard to the Budget and Policy Framework approved by the 

Council, and resolutions of the Council;
(b) be satisfied that the amendment can be offset by available income, 

Government grants, usable reserves, credit approvals, reductions 
elsewhere within the Capital Programme, or contributions from other 
external bodies;

(c) be satisfied that any revenue budget consequences of the 
amendment can be offset by additional income, contingencies 
(including reserves and balances) or savings elsewhere within the 
Budget;

7.4 Cabinet must include in the Capital Programme approved by the Council 
additional schemes to the extent that they can be funded from additional 
Government grants, grants or contributions from other external bodies. 

7.5 Cabinet approval is required for any write-off of debt in excess of £10,000 
(para. 5.6.4 of the Financial Standing Orders).



8 CONCLUSION

8.1 Budget monitoring to 30th September 2014 highlights a projected net 
revenue pressure of £1.878m. 

8.2 The current forecast balance on General Reserves at 31st March 2015 is 
£13.255m which is below the target of £15.000m set out in the reserves 
strategy agreed at Council in February 2014 due to the projected net 
revenue pressure. 

8.3 The balance on Earmarked Reserves is £96.562m at 30th September 2014, 
including £11.002m in relation to DSG funded reserves. The Council’s (Non 
DSG) Earmarked Reserves of £85.560m largely relate to the smoothing of 
PFI costs; Equal Pay and Modernisation; Insurance; revenue support to 
capital schemes and funding to be spent with partners.  

8.4 The current capital programme monitoring shows forecast expenditure of 
£97.713m, a variance of £17.075m which is a combination of forecast 
slippage of (£22.616) and forecast accelerated spend of £5.541m.

Dominic Donnini Julie Crellin
Corporate Director – Resources Assistant Director - Finance

2 December 2014

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 – Net Revenue Budget 2014/15 – Movements in Year 
Appendix 2 – Summary of Progress on 2014/15 Savings Propositions
Appendix 3 – Additional Information from Directorates 

Appendix 3 (1) – Children’s Services 
Appendix 3 (2) – Health & Care Services 
Appendix 3 (3) – Environment & Community Services
Appendix 3(4) – Fire & Rescue Services
Appendix 3 (5) – Local Committees
Appendix 3 (6) – Resources
Appendix 2 (7) – Other Items

Appendix 4 – Summary of Earmarked Reserves 2014/15
Appendix 5 – Capital Programme 2014/15 
Appendix 6 – Aged Debt Summary at 30th June 2014
Appendix 7 – Proposed Debt Write Off Request 
Appendix 8 – Contractual Dispute (Part 2)

Electoral Division(s): ALL

*  Please remove whichever option is not applicable

Executive Decision Yes*

Key Decision Yes*

If a Key Decision, is the proposal published in the current Forward Plan? Yes*



Is the decision exempt from call-in on grounds of urgency? No*

N/A*If exempt from call-in, has the agreement of the Chair of the relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee been sought or obtained?

No*Has this matter been considered by Overview and Scrutiny?
If so, give details below.

N/A*Has an environmental or sustainability impact assessment been 
undertaken?

N/A*Has an equality impact assessment been undertaken?

N.B. If an executive decision is made, then a decision cannot be implemented until the 
expiry of the eighth working day after the date of the meeting – unless the decision is 
urgent and exempt from call-in and the Corporate Director has obtained the 
necessary approvals.

PREVIOUS RELEVANT COUNCIL OR EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
No previous relevant decisions

CONSIDERATION BY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
Not considered by Overview and Scrutiny

BACKGROUND PAPERS
No background papers.

RESPONSIBLE CABINET MEMBER
Patricia Bell, Deputy Leader and Finance Portfolio Holder

REPORT AUTHOR
Contact:

Julie Crellin, Assistant Director – Finance (S 151 Officer), 
julie.crellin@cumbria.gov.uk, 01228 226587

Pam Duke, Senior Manager - Accountancy, pam.duke@cumbria.gov.uk, 01228 226267

Steven Brown, Technical Manager, steven.brown@cumbria.gov.uk, 07979800615

mailto:pam.duke@cumbria.gov.uk
mailto:steven.brown@cumbria.gov.uk

